

801 Mount Vernon Place NW Washington, DC 20001

P 202.249.3000 F 202.249.3255

eventsdc.com

November 4, 2020

The Honorable Phil Mendelson Chairman Council of the District of Columbia John A. Wilson Building 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 504 Washington, DC 20004

Subject:

Contract No. SO-15-030-0001049 with Aramark Sports and

Entertainment Services, LLC for Janitorial and Related Services

Dear Chairman Mendelson:

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code §2-352.02(a), enclosed for consideration and approval by the Council of the District of Columbia is the proposed emergency legislation, the "Aramark Sports and Entertainment Services LLC Option Year One Emergency Approval Act of 2020" and accompanying declaration resolution to approve funding for option year one of Contract No. SO-15-030-0001049 with Aramark Sports and Entertainment Services, LLC for janitorial and related services at the Walter E. Washington Convention Center and Carnegie Library. The proposed period of performance is from October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2021. The dollar value of the proposed option year is a not-to-exceed amount of \$4,415,654.

The purpose of this option year exercise is for Aramark to continue to provide janitorial and related services at the Walter E. Washington Convention Center and at Carnegie Library. A full Contract Option Year Summary is provided.

As always, I am available to discuss any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Gregory A. O'Dell President and CEO

cc: Erin Oliver, Director, Contracts and Procurement Services, Events DC Nicole B. Jackson, Esq., General Counsel, Events DC

Enclosures

1 2 Councilmember Phil Mendelson 3 at the request of the 4 Washington Convention and Sports Authority 5 6 7 8 9 A PROPOSED RESOLUTION 10 11 12 13 IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 14 15 16 17 To declare the existence of an emergency with respect to the need to approve funding for option 18 year one of contract No. SO-15-030-0001049 between the Washington Convention and 19 Sports Authority t/a Events DC and Aramark Sports and Entertainment Services, LLC 20 21 RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this 22 resolution may be cited as the "Aramark Sports and Entertainment Services LLC Option Year 23 One Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2020". 24 Sec. 2. Emergency circumstances. 25 (a) There exists an immediate need to approve funding for option year one of 26 contract No. SO-15-030-0001049 between the Washington Convention and Sports Authority 27 ("Authority") and Aramark Sports and Entertainment Services, LLC ("Aramark") to allow 28 Aramark to continue to provide janitorial and related services at the Walter E. Washington 29 Convention Center ("Convention Center") and Carnegie Library, including enhanced cleaning 30 requirements to combat the spread of COVID-19. 31 (b) Funding for option year one of the contract with Aramark for janitorial and 32 related services (October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021) shall not exceed \$4,415,654. 33 Prompt Council action is necessary to ensure there is no disruption in janitorial (c) 34 services at the Convention Center and Carnegie Library, particularly given the enhanced cleaning 35 requirements that will be necessary to reduce the spread of COVID-19 and to maintain the

Authority's Global Biorisk Advisory Council (GBAC) certification.

36

- Sec. 3. Emergency declaration.
- 2 The Council of the District of Columbia determines that the circumstances enumerated in
- 3 this resolution constitute emergency circumstances making it necessary that the "Aramark Sports
- 4 and Entertainment LLC Option Year One Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2020" be
- 5 adopted after a single reading.
- 6 Sec. 4. Effective date.
- 7 This resolution shall take effect immediately.